

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---



THE STATE OF TEXAS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JOHN WESLEY BALDWIN,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Texas Court of Criminal Appeals**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

KIM OGG

*DISTRICT ATTORNEY*

CORY STOTT\*

*ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY*

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

1201 FRANKLIN STREET, SUITE 600

HOUSTON, TX 77002

(713) 274-5826

STOTT\_CORY@DAO.HCTX.NET

**\*\*\* CAPITAL CASE \*\*\***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Facts of the Offense and Police Investigation ...	5
B. Motion to Suppress Evidence Obtained via Cell Phone Search Warrant.....	6
C. Appeal to the Intermediate State Court .....	7
D. Appeal to the State Court of Last Resort.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS MISAPPLIED <i>ILLINOIS v. GATES</i> AND DISREGARDED <i>RILEY v. CALIFORNIA</i> .....	9
II. <i>BALDWIN</i> UNDERMINES THIS COURT'S PREFERENCE FOR WARRANTS BY REQUIRING HYPERTECHNICAL LANGUAGE, DISMISSING OFFICER EXPERIENCE, AND SUBJECTING AFFIDAVITS TO EXCESSIVE SCRUTINY UPON REVIEW.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

Page

**APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS****OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Opinion of the Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas (May 11, 2022).....	1a
Dissenting Opinion of Presiding Judge Keller (May 11, 2022) .....	30a
Dissenting Opinion of Judge Yeary (May 11, 2022) .....	34a
En Banc Majority Opinion of the Fourteenth Court of Appeals (December 10, 2020).....	38a
Concurring Opinion of Justice Zimmerer (December 10, 2020) .....	52a
Dissenting Opinion of Justice Christopher (December 10, 2020) .....	60a
Trial Court’s Amended Order (February 11, 2020) .....	70a
Trial Court’s Order Granting Motion to Suppress (January 11, 2019) .....	72a
Trial Court’s Bench Ruling Granting Motion to Suppress (December 19, 2018) .....	73a
 <b>REHEARING ORDER</b>	
Order of the Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas Denying Motion for Rehearing (July 27, 2022).....	87a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
<b>OTHER DOCUMENTS</b>	
Search Warrant (September 23, 2016) .....	88a
Affidavit (September 23, 2016).....	90a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006) .....	17
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 105 N.E.3d 1121 (Ind. Ct. App. 2018).....	11
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 568 U.S. 237 (2013) .....	17
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	passim
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 257 (1960) .....	13
<i>Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010) .....	12
<i>People v. Reyes</i> , 174 N.E.3d 127 (Ill. App. Ct. 2020).....	10
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014) .....	passim
<i>State v. Baldwin</i> , ____ S.W.3d ___, No. PD-0027-21, 2022 WL 1499508 (Tex. Crim. App. 2022)..	passim
<i>State v. Baldwin</i> , 614 S.W.3d 411 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2020) ....	1, 2, 7, 8
<i>State v. Every</i> , 274 So.3d 770 (La. Ct. App. 2019) .....	11
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 851 F.2d 727 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
<i>United States v. Johnson,</i> 726 Fed. App'x 393 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	10
<i>United States v. Jones,</i> 942 F.3d 634 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Laury,</i> 985 F.2d 1293 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	16
<i>United States v. Martin,</i> 426 F.3d 68 (2nd Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>United States v. Pace,</i> 955 F.2d 270 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	17
<i>United States v. Rees,</i> 957 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	17
<i>United States v. Ventresca,</i> 380 U.S. 102 (1965) .....	14

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	2, 13, 17, 18
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	3

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	2
-----------------------	---

**JUDICIAL RULES**

Sup. Ct. R. 13.3 .....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 13.5 .....	2
